Color-Keyed® Connectors
6 © 2002 Thomas & Betts Corporation. Specifications are subject to change without notice.  www.tnb.com
CO
M
PR
ES
SI
ON

Die Selector Chart: Pg. 105-109
CO
M
PR
ES
SI
ON
403030.01CK  3/11/02  3:28 PM  Page 10
© 2002 Thomas & Betts Corporation. Specifications are subject to change without notice.  www.tnb.com 35
COM
PRESSION
Bell Shaped Barrel
Wire Size* Class Class Class Class Class Bolt Dimensions (in.) Die Die
Cat. No. Code Navy Flex G H I K M Size (in.) A B C D F Color Code
541048BS 8 23 37/24 8 8 – 8 8 #10 1h v u Z r Red 21
541056BS 6 30 61/24 5 5 5 5 5 b 1i l k ƒ b Blue 24
541065BS 4 40-50 91/24 5 5 5 5 5 b 1s l l ƒ b Grey 29
541394BS 3 & 4 40-50 91/24 4 4 4 4 4 j 1k A x Z X Grey 29
541423BS 2 60 125/24 3 3 3 3 3 j 1w z y Z X Brown 33
541472BS 1 75 150, 175/24 2 2 2 2 2 j 1y z H a c Green 37

54126777BS 900 – 1925/24 – – – – – e 4a 1m 2i X g Yellow 115
Connectors for Copper Conductor
®
®
Standard Barrel – Belled End Lugs
Bolt Size
B
D
A
F
C
Existing Connectors New Series**
Are UL486A Listed For: (Same Tubing
Existing As Existing
Cat. Nos. Code Navy Flex Cat. Nos.) Class G Class H Class I Class K Class M Code
54104 8 23 37/24 541048BS 8 8 – 8 8 –
54105 6 30 61/24 541056BS 5 5 5 5 5 –
54106 4 40-50 91/24 541065BS 5 5 5 5 5 –
54139 4 40-50 91/24 541394BS 4 4 4 4 4 3
54142 2 60 125/24 541423BS 3 3 3 3 3 –
54147 1 75 150, 175/24 541472BS 2 2 2 2 2 –
54153 1/0 100 225/24 541531BS 1 1 1 1 1 –
54110 2/0 125 275/24 5411010BS 1/0 1/0 1/0 1/0 1/0 –
54165 3/0 150 325/24 5416520BS 2/0 2/0 2/0 2/0 2/0 –
54170 4/0 200 450/24 5417030BS 3/0 3/0 3/0 3/0 3/0 –
58165 – – 550/24 5816540BS 4/0 4/0 – – – 250
54114 300 300 – 5411440BS 250 250 4/0 4/0 4/0 –
54115 350 350 650/24 54115260BS – – 250 250 250 –
54185 400 400 775/24 54185313BS 300 300 300 300 300 –
58177 – – 925/24 58177350BS 400 400 400 350 350 500
58180* – – 1100/24 58180444BS – – 450 450 450 600
54122 700 – 1325/24 54122535BS 500 500 500 500 500 –
54123 750 – – 54123560BS 600 – – – 550 –
54124 800 800 – 54124620BS – – – – 600 –
54126 900 – 1925/24 54126777BS – – – – – –
** = Cat 58180 is made of the same tubing as cat. 54120. Cat. 54120 is listed for 600 mcm.
** = To be installed with the same installing tools as the existing line of connectors.
Tooling: Pg. 79-100
Die Selector Chart: Pg. 105-109